
PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
Jolbert Cabrera	 (WHOLE-bert)
P.J. Pilittere	 (pill-ih-TAIR-ee)
Alain Quijano	 (alan)
Osleivis Basabe	 (oh-SLAY-veese
	 bah-SAH-bay)
JT Brubaker	 (BREW-baker)
Dayson Croes	 (DAY-sun CROOS)
Thomas Gavello	 (gah-VELL-lo)
Sean Hjelle	 (jelly)
Max Stassi	 (STASS-ee)
Nick Zwack	 (z-WOK)

 
C Max Stassi (7-Day; 6/5)
RHP Juan Mercedes (7-Day; 7/30)
LHP Antonio Jimenez (7-Day; 8/10)
RHP Blade Tidwell (7-Day; 8/21)

NO.	 PITCHERS (15+3)	 B-T	 HT	 WT	 AGE	 D.O.B	 BORN	 2024 CLUB(S)	 ACQUIRED
34	 Bertrand, John Michael	 R-L	 6-3	 205	 27	 02/08/1998	 Raleigh, NC	 Sacramento (AAA), Richmond (AA)	 10th Round - 2022
18	 Birdsong, Hayden	 R-R	 6-4	 216	 23	 08/30/2001	 Mattoon, IL	 San Francisco (NL), Sacramento (AAA), Richmond (AA)	 6th Round - 2022
40	 Black, Mason	 R-R	 6-3	 228	 25	 12/10/1999	 Scranton, PA	 San Francisco (NL), Sacramento (AAA)	 3rd Round - 2021
15	 Diaz, Miguel	 R-R	 6-0	 221	 30	 11/28/1994	 San Cristobal, DR	 Houston (AL), Sugar Land (AAA), Toledo (AAA)	 Min. Lg. FA - 12/28/24
52	 Jimenez, Antonio	 L-L	 5-11	 163	 24	 05/06/2001	 San Pedro de Macoris, DR	Durham (AAA), Montgomery (AA)	 Min. Lg. FA - 12/15/24
51	 Harris, Trent	 R-R	 6-2	 200	 26	 01/22/1999	 Cary, NC	 Richmond (AA), Eugene (A+), San Jose (A)	 Min. Lg. FA - 7/17/23
60	 Hjelle, Sean	 R-R	 6-11	 247	 28	 05/07/1997	 Fridley, MN	 San Francisco (NL), Sacramento (AAA), San Jose (A)	 2nd Round - 2018
35	 Lonsway, Seth	 L-L	 6-2	 210	 26	 10/07.1998	 St. Mary’s, OH	 Richmond (AA), Eugene (A+)	 6th Round - 2021
19	 McDonald, Trevor	 R-R	 6-2	 201	 24	 02/26/2001	 Mobile, AL	 San Francisco (NL), Sacramento (AAA), Richmond (AA), Eugene (A+), ACL Giants (ROK)	 11th Round - 2019
28	 Mercedes, Juan	 R-R	 6-2	 219	 25	 04/03/2000	 Villa Tapia, DR	 Arkansas (AA)	 Min. Lg. FA - 11/16/24
57	 Myrick, Tyler	 R-R	 6-0	 205	 27	 06/25/1998	 Gainesville, FL	 Sacramento (AAA), Richmond (AA)	 14th Round - 2021
56	 Olivárez, Helcris	 L-L	 6-2	 233	 24	 08/08/2000	 San Francisco de Macoris, DR	 Portland (AA), Richmond (AA)	 Min. Lg. FA - 8/6/24
32	 Roxby, Braxton	 R-R	 6-3	 215	 26	 03/12/1999	 Johnstown, PA	 Chattanooga (AA)	 Trade (CIN) - 1/29/25
54	 Small, Ethan	 L-L	 6-2	 219	 28	 02/14/1997	 Jackson, TN	 Sacramento (AAA), San Jose (A), ACL Giants (ROK)	 Trade (MIL) - 2/6/24
46	 Tidwell, Blade	 R-R	 6-4	 207	 24	 06/08/2001	 Columbia, TN	 Syracuse (AAA), Binghamton (AA)	 Trade (NYM) - 7/31/25
55	 Waites, Cole	 R-R	 6-3	 210	 27	 06/10/1998	 Lawrenceville, GA	 Did not play	 9th Round - 2019
58	 Watson, Ryan	 R-R	 6-5	 225	 27	 11/15/1997	 Auburn, AL	 Sacramento (AAA), Norfolk (AAA), Bowie (AA)	 Trade (BAL) - 8/9/24
43	 Zwack, Nick	 L-L	 6-3	 230	 27	 08/01/1998	 Minneapolis, MN	 Did not play	 Trade (NYM) - 8/2/22

2025 SACRAMENTO RIVER CATS ROSTER
September 14, 2025 | 28 Active | 4 IL | 0 Rehab | 0 Development | 0 Restricted

Manager: 45 Dave Brundage | Pitching Coach: 16 Alain Quijano | Fundamentals Coach: 8 Jolbert Cabrera | Hitting Coach: 31 P.J. Pilittere | Asst. Hitting Coach: 50 Robert Riggins

Bullpen Catcher: Chase St. Amand | Trainers: Brian Reinker, Chris Walsh | S&C: Chris Harms | Player Development: Nick Solitario | Home Clubhouse: Manny Gaspard

NO.	 CATCHERS (4+1)	 B-T	 HT	 WT	 AGE	 D.O.B	 BORN	 2024 CLUB(S)	 ACQUIRED
29	 Gavello, Thomas	 L-R	 5-10	 180	 25	 06/06/2001	 Antioch, CA	 Eugene (A+)	 13th Round - 2022
9	 Huff, Sam	 R-R	 6-4	 242	 27	 01/14/1998	 Phoenix, AZ	 Texas (AL), Round Rock (AAA)	 Waivers (TEX) - 1/18/25
13	 Porter, Logan	 R-R	 5-11	 210	 30	 07/12/1995	 Phoenix, AZ	 Sacramento (AAA), Omaha (AAA), Syracuse (AAA)	 Min. Lg. FA - 11/14/24
21	 Rodridguez, Jesus	 R-R	 5-10	 208	 23	 04/23/2002	 La Victoria, VZ	 Somerset (AA), Hudson Valley (A)	 Trade (NYY) - 7/31/25
XX	 Stassi, Max	 R-R	 5-9	 210	 34	 03/15/1991	 Woodland, CA	 Charlotte (AAA)	 Min. Lg. FA - 11/19/24

NO.	 INFIELDERS (6)	 B-T	 HT	 WT	 AGE	 D.O.B	 BORN	 2024 CLUB(S)	 ACQUIRED
48	 Basabe, Osleivis	 R-R	 5-11	 200	 24	 09/13/2000	 Bobures, VZ	 Durham (AAA), FCL Rays (ROK)	 Trade (TB) - 2/6/25
38	 Croes, Dayson	 L-R	 5-11	 205	 25	 10/08/1999	 Noord, AW	 Did not play	 Min. Lg. FA - 4/30/25
14	 Eldridge, Bryce	 L-R	 6-7	 240	 20	 10/20/2004	 Fairfax, VA	 Sacramento (AAA), Richmond (AA), Eugene (A+), San Jose (A)	 1st Round - 2023
33	 Ellis, Drew	 R-R	 6-1	 205	 29	 12/01/1995	 Louisville, KY	 Salt Lake (AAA)	 Min. Lg. FA - 5/16/25
12	 Fitzgerald, Tyler	 R-R	 6-2	 208	 27	 09/15/1997	 Springfield, IL	 San Francisco (NL), Sacramento (AAA)	 4th Round - 2019
6	 Wisely, Brett	 L-R	 5-9	 185	 25	 05/08/1999	 Jacksonville, FL	 San Francisco (NL), Sacramento (NL)	 Trade (TB) - 11/15/22

NO.	 OUTFIELDERS (3)	 B-T	 HT	 WT	 AGE	 D.O.B	 BORN	 2024 CLUB(S)	 ACQUIRED
10	 Bishop, Hunter	 L-R	 6-3	 210	 27	 06/25/1998	 San Carlos, CA	 Sacramento (AAA), Richmond (AA)	 1st Round - 2019
2	 Luciano, Marco	 R-R	 6-1	 215	 23	 09/10/2001	 San Francisco de Macoris, DR	 San Francisco (NL), Sacramento (AAA)	 Min. Lg. FA - 7/2/18
7	 Meckler, Wade	 L-R	 5-10	 190	 25	 04/21/2000	 Anaheim, CA	 Sacramento (AAA), Richmond (AA), Eugne (A+), San Jose (A), ACL Giants (ROK)	 8th Round -2022

INJURED LIST
9/13 - OF Jerar Encarnación finished rehab assignment
9/11 - RHP Cole Waites activated from Injured List
9/10 - C Zach Morgan transferred to Double-A Richmond
9/10 - LHP John Micahel Bertand transferred to Triple-A Sacramento
9/5 - OF Jerar Encarnación begins rehab assignment
9/1 - RHP JT Brubaker selected by San Francisco

NUMERICAL ROSTER
2	 Marco Luciano	 OF
6	 Brett Wisely	 IF
7	 Wade Meckler	 OF
8	 Jolbert Cabrera	 FC
9	 Sam Huff	 C
10	 Hunter Bishop	 OF
12	 Tyler Fitzgerald	 IF
13	 Logan Porter	 C
14	 Bryce Eldridge	 IF
15	 Miguel Diaz	 RHP
16	 Alain Quijano	 PC
18	 Hayden Birdsong	 RHP
19	 Trevor McDonald	 RHP
21	 Jesus Rodriguez	 RHP
29	 Thomas Gavello	 C
31	 P.J. Pilittere	 HC
32	 Braxton Roxby	 RHP
33	 Drew Ellis	 IF
34	 John Michael Bertrand	 LHP
35	 Seth Lonsway	 LHP
38	 Dayson Croes	 IF
40	 Mason Black	 RHP
43	 Nick Zwack	 LHP
45	 Dave Brundage	 MGR
48	 Osleivis Basabe	 IF
50	 Robert Riggins	 AHC
51	 Trent Harris	 RHP
56	 Helcris Olivárez	 LHP
57	 Tyler Myrick	 RHP
55	 Cole Waites	 RHP
54	 Ethan Small	 LHP
58	 Ryan Watson	 RHP
60	 Sean Hjelle	 RHP

ROSTER KEY
BOLD: On SF 40-Man Roster

Italic: Sacramento’s Injured List
#: Major League Rehab

* : Sacramento’s Development List
& : Temporary Inactive List

%: Restricted List

RECENT TRANSACTIONS


